

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 87th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 4, 2018, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE MAYOR'S OFFICE CONFERENCE ROOM

PRESENT:

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor (on Leave)
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 176-2018

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DIRECT INTERNET REQUIREMENT SERVICE FOR THE CITY COMMAND CENTER

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has issued an Executive -Order Establishing the Tuguegarao City Command Center;

WHEREAS, the Command Center is a central location which provides command, coordination and decision-making in support to incident purposes;

WHEREAS, there is a need for an internet connection for the Command Center to enhance its capabilities in the preservation and maintenance of Peace and Order, Disaster Preparedness, Response and Monitoring, Medical Emergency and Services as well as Traffic Regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED to approve the Direct Internet Requirement Service for the City Command Center.

RESOLVE FURTHER, that all expenses to be incurred in the installation and maintenance of the Internet Connection of the Command Center shall be charged against the Auxiliary Fund under the Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) of the City Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office (CDRRMO) subject to accounting, auditing and procurement laws, rules and regulations.

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 176-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

SOFIA V. CEPEDA
Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON, DANILO L. BACCAY

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: JUN 8 8 7013

al